

Nos. 18-1329, 19-1017

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ROCKWELL MINING, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

UNITED MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

GREG P. LAURO
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-2965

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK

Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ROCKWELL MINING, LLC)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 18-1329, 19-1017
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	09-CA-216001
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Issue presented	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The representation proceeding.....	5
A. Rockwell’s operations; the Union starts an organizing campaign	5
B. Prior to the Union filing the election petition, employee Jerry Hager holds a meeting with employees	5
C. The Union holds a meeting with employees to answer any questions they may have about the Union or the election	6
D. The Union wins the election and the Board certifies it as the unit employees’ representative.....	7
II. The unfair labor practice proceeding	9
A. Procedural history	9
B. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument.....	14
The Board acted within its wide discretion in overruling Rockwell’s election objection and certifying the Union, and, therefore, properly found that Rockwell violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with and provide information to the Union	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
A. The Board has broad discretion in conducting representation proceedings, and the party seeking to overturn a Board-approved election bears a heavy burden.....	15
B. The Board did not abuse its discretion in finding that employee Hager’s statement while soliciting union cards did not warrant setting aside the election	17
1. Hager’s statement was not objectionable pre-petition conduct.....	19
a. The Board’s finding that Hager’s conduct was unobjectionable properly relies on the Hearing Officer’s credibility-based findings and adheres to precedent.....	19
b. Rockwell’s challenges to the Board’s application of <i>Ideal Electric</i> lack merit, rely on inapposite precedent, and mischaracterize Hager’s statement	27
c. Rockwell’s complaints about a purportedly abbreviated critical period do not warrant a different outcome.....	32
2. Hager’s statement was also unobjectionable under the test for party conduct occurring during the critical period	37
Conclusion	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>800 River Rd. Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 846 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16
* <i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 35, 36
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	14, 16
<i>AOTOP, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 331 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17, 40, 47
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Texas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Avis Rent-A-Car Sys.</i> , 280 NLRB 580 (1986).....	39
<i>Beaird-Poulan Division</i> , 247 NLRB 1365 (1980), <i>enforced</i> 649 F.2d 589 (8th Cir. 1981).....	45
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14, 15
<i>Cambridge Tool & Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 716 (1995).....	17
<i>Canadian Am. Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 342 NLRB 596 (1980)	29,45
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2015)	33
<i>Deffenbaugh Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 122 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atlantic Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>E.N. Bisso & Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Family Serv. Agency S.F. v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>FJC Security Servs, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 32 (2013)	40,46
<i>Flamingo Las Vegas Op. Co., LLC</i> , 360 NLRB 243 (2014)	41
<i>Freund Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Highlands Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Jacmar Foodservice Distr. v. NLRB</i> , D.C. Cir. Nos. 17-1150 & 17-1167, 2018 WL 3040515 (May 29, 2018).....	21
<i>King Electric v. NLRB</i> , 440 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Knapp-Sherril Company</i> , 171 NLRB 1547 (1968)	47
<i>Lyon's Restaurants</i> , 234 NLRB 178 (1978)	20,25
<i>MEK Arden, LLC</i> , 365 NLRB No. 109 (2017)	42
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	15
<i>Nestle Ice Cream v. NLRB</i> , 46 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 1995)	29, 31
* <i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946)	14, 15, 36
<i>NLRB v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consol.</i> , 132 F.3d 1001 (4th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>NLRB v. L&J Equip. Co., Inc.</i> , 745 F.2d 224 (3d Cir. 1984)	21, 35
<i>NLRB v. Lawrence Typographical Union, No. 570</i> , 376 F.2d 643 (10th Cir. 1967)	36
<i>NLRB v. Mar Salle, Inc.</i> , 425 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	15
<i>NLRB v. R. Dalkin & Company</i> , 477 F.2d 492 (9th Cir. 1973)	19, 21, 27, 28
<i>NLRB v. River City Elevator Co.</i> , 289 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002)	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Savair Manufacturing Company</i> , 414 U.S. 270 (1973)	20, 23, 24
<i>Pacific Coast Sightseeing Tours & Charters</i> , 365 NLRB No. 131, 2017 WL 4161683 (2017).....	39
<i>Portola Packaging, Incorporated</i> 361 NLRB 1316 (2014)	45
<i>Royal Pkg. Corp.</i> , 284 NLRB 317 (1987)	20,21,22,23,24
<i>Serv. Corp. Int'l v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Taylor Wharton Div.</i> , 336 NLRB 157 (2001)	39,40,42,43
<i>*The Ideal Elec. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 134 NLRB 1275 (1961)	19,21,25,26,27,32,34,36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes: **Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	11
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	2,3,4,10,11,14,15
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	2,3,4,10,11,14,15
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d))	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,16
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

Regulations: **Page(s)**

29 C.F.R. § 102.61(a)(7) & (f)	35
29 C.F.R. §§ 102.60-102.82	33
29 CFR § 102.62(b)	33
29 CFR § 102.67(b)	34

Other Authorities: **Page(s)**

Representation—Case Procedures, 79 Fed. Reg. 74,310 (Dec. 15, 2014)	34
--	----

Rules: **Page(s)**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	8
